description
The LCM-120™ line conditioning module is a non-isolated dc-dc
converter used to extend the input voltage range of Interpoint’s
dc-dc converters. The LCM-120 delivers up to 120 watts of
throughput power from a 12 to 50 volt dc source in one of three
modes:
•	 12 to 24 volts input – internal boost converter
delivers 24 V

(Standard screening has no
designator in this position.)
model numbering key
Note: There is only one LCM-120 model.
model Number Options
To determine the model number enter one
option from each category in the form
below.
Category Base Model Screening 1
Options LCM-120 (standard, leave blank)
ES
Fill in for
Model # LCM-120__________ /
Notes:
1. Screening: For standard screening leave the screening option blank.
For other screening options, insert the desired screening level. For more
information see “Table 6: Environmental Screening” on page 7.
Table 1: Output Voltage
Table 2: Pins Not in Use
Table 3: Model Number Options
Figure 4: Model Numbering Key
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
LCM-120 Line Conditioning Module
28 Volt input – 120 watt
Page 3 of 7
LCM-120 Rev AA - 2013.06.14
 MOdels Head
Parameter Conditions MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Lead Soldering Temperature 1 10 seconds max. — — 300 °C
STORAGE TEMPERATURE 1 -65 — +150 °C
CASE OPERATING FULL POWER -55 — +125 °C
TEMPERATURE 1 ABSOLUTE -55 — +135
DERATING OUTPUT POWER/CURRENT 1 LINEARLY From 100% at 125°C to 0% at 135°C
ISOLATION, ANY PIN TO CASE
Except case pin @ 500 VDC at 25°C 100 — — Megohms
CONVERSION FREQUENCY
FREE RUN
-55° TO +125°C — 600 — kHz
SYNCHRONIZATION 1 INPUT FREQUENCY 550 — 600 kHz
DUTY CYCLE 40 — 60 %
ACTIVE LOW — — 0.8 VDC
ACTIVE HIGH 4.5 — –
REFERENCED TO Input Common
IF NOT USED Leave unconnected
INHIBIT ACTIVE LOW (OUTPUT DISABLED) inhibit pin pulled low 1 — — 1.3 VDC
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin REFERENCED TO INPUT COMMON
INHIBIT ACTIVE HIGH (OUTPUT ENABLED)
Do not apply a voltage to the inhibit pin INHIBIT PIN CONDITION OPEN COLLECTOR OR
UNCONNECTED
OPEN PIN VOLTAGE 1 — 10 — V
Table 4: Operating Conditions 25°C case, 28 VDC Vin, unless otherwise specified.
Notes
1. Guaranteed by design. Not an in-line test.
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
LCM-120 Line Conditioning Module
28 Volt input – 120 watt
Page 4 of 7
LCM-120 Rev AA - 2013.06.14
Table 5: Electrical Characteristics: 25°C case, 28 VDC Vin, 100% load, free run, unless otherwise specified.
Line conditioning MODULE input voltage lcm-120
PARAMETER CONDITIONS as a condition MIN TYP MAX UNITS
OUTPUT VOLTAGE 12 to 24 23 24 24.5
CONTINUOUS 24 to 36 VOUT = VIN - 1 V VDC
36 to 50 35 36 37.5
TRANSIENT 120 ms 1 50 to 80 — 36 —
OUTPUT POWER 1 12 to 50 — — 120 W
OUTPUT RIPPLE 1 FULL LOAD 12 to 24 — 150 —
BW = 10 kHz to 2 MHz 24 to 36 — 50 — mV p-p
36 to 50 — 1500 —
INPUT VOLTAGE CONTINUOUS 12 28 50 VDC
TRANSIENT 120 ms 1 — — 80 V
INPUT CURRENT NO LOAD 12 — 125 180
24 1 — 65 85
36 1 — 20 — mA
INHIBITED 1 12 — 50 —
PIN 11 = 0 V 24 — 24 —
36 — 18 —
INPUT Ripple 1 FULL LOAD — 150 — mA p-p
BW = 10 kHz to 10 MHz
EFFICIENCY 1 12 — 88 —
FULL LOAD 24 — 95 — %
36 — 90 —
INHIBIT Pin CURRENT 1 INHIBITED, PIN 11 = 0 V 12 to 80 — 1 — mA
POWER FAIL FLAG THRESHOLD 1 VOUT > 10, PIN 6
FLAG CURRENT = 0.4 mA < 9.5 — 0.4, pin 10 — VDC
POWER FAIL THRESHOLD (V) VIN FALLING — 9.5 10 VDC
UNDERVOLTAGE LOCKOUT 1 VIN RISING — 11.5 12 VDC
OUTPUT CAPACITOR 1 ESR > 0.25 OHMS 330 — 1,000,000 µF
Notes